Form 10-Q, respectively. For SPX's and General Signal's pro forma adjusted
historical financial data for the year ended December 31, 1997, see "Pro Forma
Adjusted Historical Financial Data of SPX" and "Pro Forma Adjusted Historical
Financial Data of General Signal," respectively, presented elsewhere herein, and
wherein certain divestitures by the respective companies are reflected as having
occurred as of January 1, 1997.

   - 92 -

   104

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   FINANCIAL DATA OF SPX AND GENERAL SIGNAL
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1998
   (unaudited)
   (in millions, except per share data)

   SPX   GENERAL SIGNAL   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

STATEMENT OF INCOME DATA:..... 
Revenues.....   $  462.0   $   776.1   $   --   $1,238.1
Cost of products sold.....   332.7   505.7   1.7(d)   840.1
Selling, general and administrative expense...   83.4   186.6   1.7(d)   271.7
Other operating expenses, net.....   1.7   7.3   9.0(d)   18.0
Special charges and (gains)(k).....   (7.1)   --   --   (7.1)
   --------   ---------   --------   --------
Operating income.....   51.3   76.5   (12.4)   115.4
Other expense (income), net.....   (1.4)   --   --   (1.4)
Equity earnings of EGS.....   --   (20.0)   --   (20.0)
Interest expense, net.....   7.9   8.6   41.0(f)   57.5
   --------   ---------   --------   --------
Income before income taxes.....   44.8   87.9   (53.4)   79.3
Provision for income taxes.....   16.1   33.8   (16.9)(g)   33.0
   --------   ---------   --------   --------
Income from continuing operations.....   $   28.7   $   54.1   $  (36.5)   $   46.3
   ========   =========   ========   ========

Income per share:
   Basic.....   $   2.40   $   1.50
   Diluted.....   2.33   1.48
Weighted average number of
   common shares outstanding:
   Basic.....   11.972   18.921(h)   30.893
   Diluted.....   12.342   18.921(h)   31.263
Dividends per share (l).....   $   --   $   --

OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
Capital expenditures.....   $   14.6   $   24.6   $   --   $   39.2
Depreciation and amortization.....   12.0   29.3   11.5   52.8

Note:   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma condensed
   combined financial data.

   - 93 -

   105

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   FINANCIAL DATA OF SPX AND GENERAL SIGNAL
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (unaudited)
   (in millions, except per share data)

   GENERAL
   SPX   SIGNAL PRO
   PRO FORMA   FORMA
   ADJUSTED   ADJUSTED   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL (A)  HISTORICAL (B)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -------------   -------------   -----------   ---------

STATEMENT OF INCOME DATA:
Revenues.....   $  898.8   $ 1,601.5   $   --   $  2,500.3
Cost of products sold.....   649.4   1,066.3   3.3(d)   1,719.0
Selling, general and administrative expense...   174.3   376.9   3.3(d)   554.5
Other operating expenses, net.....   3.7   12.5   18.0(d)   34.2
Special charges and (gains) (k).....   116.5   --   --   116.5
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Operating income (loss).....   (45.1)   145.8   (24.6)   76.1
Other expense (income), net.....   (2.3)   (9.0)   --   (11.3)
Equity earnings of EGS.....   --   (38.8)   --   (38.8)
Interest expense, net.....   12.9   8.2   76.5(f)   97.6
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   (55.7)   185.4   (101.1)   28.6
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   (20.0)   73.9   (31.6)(g)   22.3
   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
Income (loss) from continuing operations (c)..   $   (35.7)   $   111.5   $   (69.5)   $   6.3
   ==========   ==========   ===========   ==========

Income (loss) per share:
   Basic.....   $   (2.80)   $   0.19
   Diluted.....   (2.80)   0.18
Weighted average number of
   common shares outstanding:
   Basic.....   12.754   21.014(h)   33.768
   Diluted.....   12.754   21.565(h)   34.319
Dividends per share (m).....   $   0.10   $   0.10

OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
Capital expenditures.....   $   21.6   $   48.3   $   --   $   69.9
Depreciation and amortization.....   23.8   55.8   23.0   102.6

Note: The accompanying notes are an integral part of  the pro forma condensed
   combined financial data.

   - 94 -

   106

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   BALANCE SHEET OF SPX AND GENERAL SIGNAL
   AS OF JUNE 30, 1998
   (unaudited)
   (in millions)

   GENERAL
   SPX   SIGNAL   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS:
Current assets.....   $  392.1   $   543.2   $   10.5 (i)   $   945.8
Property, plant and equipment, net.....   132.9   237.9   40.1 (i)   410.9
Goodwill and intangible assets.....   96.1   258.1   (96.1)(i)   1,096.3
   838.2 (i)
Other assets.....   21.8   337.1   25.5 (e)   464.1
   80.3 (i)
   (0.6)(i)
   --------   ---------   --------   ---------
   Total assets.....   $  642.9   $ 1,376.3   $  897.9   $ 2,917.1
   ========   =========   ========   =========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Notes payable and current maturities
   of long-term debt.....   $   3.2   $   9.2   $   --   $   12.4
Other current liabilities.....   279.8   336.7   --   616.5
Total long-term liabilities, excluding
   long-term debt.....   139.5   175.9   (19.4)(i)   348.4
   52.4 (i)
Long-term debt.....   258.8   364.8   883.7 (e)   1,507.3
Total stockholders' equity (deficit).....   (38.4)   489.7   794.0 (j)   432.5
   (783.8)(j)
   (57.4)(m)
   38.4 (j)
   (10.0)(i)
   --------   ---------   --------   ---------
   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity.....   $  642.9   $ 1,376.3   $  897.9   $ 2,917.1
   ========   =========   ========   =========

Note:   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma condensed
   combined balance sheet.

   - 95 -

   107
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   FINANCIAL DATA OF SPX AND GENERAL SIGNAL
   (unaudited)
   (in millions, except per share data)

(a)  Pro forma information for the year ended December 31, 1997 includes the pro

[…]

had the transaction in fact occurred as of January 1, 1997, or project the
results for any future period.

   The pro forma adjusted historical financial data of SPX should be read
in conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto included in SPX's
1997 Form 10-K.

   - 100 -

   112
   PRO FORMA ADJUSTED HISTORICAL
   FINANCIAL DATA OF SPX
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (unaudited)
   (in millions, except per share data)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ---------------------
   Historical   Divest (a)   Other   Pro Forma Adjusted
   ----------   ----------   -----   ------------------
STATEMENT OF INCOME DATA:

Revenues.....   $   922.3   $   (23.5)   $   --   $   898.8
Cost of products sold.....   669.0   (19.6)   --   649.4
Selling, general and administrative.....   175.3   (1.0)   --   174.3
Other operating expenses, net.....   3.9   (0.2)   --   3.7
Special charges (e).....   116.5   --   --   116.5
   -------------   -------------   ------------   ------------
Operating income (loss).....   (42.4)   (2.7)   --   (45.1)
Other (income) expense.....   (74.2)   --   71.9 (b)   (2.3)
Interest expense, net.....   13.9   --   (1.0)(c)   12.9
   -------------   -------------   ------------   ------------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   17.9   (2.7)   (70.9)   (55.7)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   21.3   (1.0)   (40.3)(d)   (20.0)
   -------------   -------------   ------------   ------------
Income (loss) from continuing
   operations (f).....   $   (3.4)   $   (1.7)   $   (30.6)   $   (35.7)
   =============   =============   ============   ============

Income (loss) per share:
   Basic.....   $   (0.27)   $   (2.80)
   Diluted.....   (0.27)   (2.80)
Weighted average number of common
   shares outstanding:
   Basic.....   12.754   12.754
   Diluted.....   12.754   12.754
OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
Capital expenditures.....   $   22.6   $   (1.0)   $   21.6
Depreciation and amortization.....   25.0   (1.2)   23.8

- ---------------------

(a)  This column removes the operating results of SPD for the period January 1,
   1997 to February 7, 1997, its date of disposition.

(b)  Adjustment to exclude the gain on the sale of SPD.

(c)  Adjustment to interest expense, net, assuming the use of net proceeds to
   reduce revolving credit and other debt.

(d)  Adjustment to income tax expense to reflect the tax effect of the
   adjustments.

(e)  Reflects a reclassification to special charges of $6.5 of legal costs to
   special charges that were previously classified as other expense (income),

[…]

operations would actually have been had the transactions in fact occurred as of
January 1, 1997, or project the results of any future period.

   The pro forma adjusted historical financial data should be read in
conjunction with the financial statements and notes thereto included in General
Signal's 1997 Form 10-K.

   - 102 -

   114
   PRO FORMA ADJUSTED HISTORICAL
   FINANCIAL DATA OF GENERAL SIGNAL
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (unaudited)
   (in millions, except per share data)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ---------------------
   Historical Divest (a)   Other   Pro Forma Adjusted
   ---------- ----------   -----   ------------------
STATEMENT OF INCOME DATA:

Net sales .....   $   1,954.6  $  (353.1)   $   --   $  1,601.5
Cost of sales .....   1,313.6   (247.3)   --   1,066.3
Selling, general and administrative .....   444.9   (68.0)   --   376.9
Other operating expenses, net .....   14.6   (2.1)   --   12.5
   -----------  ---------   ------   ----------
Operating earnings .....   181.5   (35.7)   --   145.8
Other expense (income) .....   (72.7)   --   63.7 (b)   (9.0)
Equity in earnings of EGS .....   (11.8)   --   (27.0)(c)   (38.8)
Interest expense, net .....   13.2   --   (5.0)(d)   8.2
   -----------   -------   ------   ----------

Earnings from continuing operations before
   income taxes .....   252.8   (35.7)   (31.7)   185.4
Income taxes .....   121.8   (13.7)   (34.2)(e)   73.9
   -----------  ---------   ------   ----------

Earnings from continuing operations (f) .....   $   131.0  $   (22.0)   $  2.5   $   111.5
   ===========  =========   ======   ==========

Income per share:
   Basic .....   $   2.61   $   2.22
   Diluted .....   2.60   2.21
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
   Basic .....   50.2   50.2
   Diluted .....   50.4   50.4
OTHER FINANCIAL DATA:
Capital expenditures .....   $   56.5  $   (8.2)   --   $   48.3
Depreciation and amortization .....   65.3   (9.5)   --   55.8

- -----------------

(a)  This column removes the operating results of GSPG for the period January 1,
   1997 to August 23, 1997, the date of disposition. This column also removes
   the operating results of GSEG for the period January 1, 1997 to September
   15, 1997, the date of contribution to EGS.

(b)  Adjustment to exclude the gain on GSPG. No gain or loss was recorded on the
   contribution of GSEG to EGS.

(c)  Adjustment to recognize General Signal's estimated share of EGS' pro forma
   earnings from January 1, 1997 to September 15, 1997.

(d)  Adjustment to interest expense, net, assuming the use of net proceeds to